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Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Revenue

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 136
TO BE ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, DECEMBER 20, 2022,
AGRAHAYANA 29, 1944 (SAKA)

CESS COLLECTED BY GOVERNMENT AND ITS SHARING WITH STATES
136. DR. JOHN BRITTAS :
Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) the percentage of cess and surcharges in gross tax revenue of the Centre during the last three years;

(b) the details thereof;,

(¢) whether Government will include revenues from cesses and surcharges as a part of the divisible pool, as per the recommendations of 15" Finance Commission; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SMT. NIRMALA SITHARAMAN)

(a)to (d): A statement is placed on the Table of the House.


Statement referred to in reply to RAJYA SABHA Starred Question No. 136 for answer on 20™ December, 2022 raised by Dr. John Brittas regarding “Cess collected by Government and its sharing with States™.

(a) & (b) : The percentage of cess and surcharges in gross tax revenue of the Centre during the last three years;

(Rs. In Lakh Crore)

Year Gross Tax Revenue Percentage of Cess and Surcharge in Gross Tax Revenue

2019-20 20.10 18.2%
2020-21 20.27 25.1%
2021-22 (RE) 25.16 28.1%

Source: Receipt Budget

(¢) & (d): As per provision under Article 270 of the Constitution of India, all taxes and duties referred to in the Union List, except the duties and taxes, surcharge on taxes and duties and any cess levied for specific purposes under any law made by Parliament shall be levied and collected by the Government of India and shall be distributed between the Union and the State. The aforesaid Constitutional provision forms the basis for cess collection and utilization by Union Government.
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: | would request Members and Ministers to be brief in
questions and replies.

DR. JOHN BRITTAS: Sir, why is it that when it comes to me, it is brief?
MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No, it is for all.

DR. JOHN BRITTAS: Sir, the answer given by the Finance Ministry is shockingly revealing. It shows the way in which our federal fiscal is managed. In two years' time, cess and surcharge collected by the Centre has almost doubled. In two years' time, it has gone up to Rs.7 lakh crore. No wonder the States are left starved. My question to the hon. Finance Minister is a specific one. Is it a fact that the Fifteenth Finance Commission had recommended that cesses and surcharges should be made part of the divisible pool? If so, why is the Government of India not heeding to or implementing the recommendation of the Finance Commission ?
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DR. JOHN BRITTAS: Sir, the Minister is saying that the Finance Commission has not given a detailed recommendation. There is a specific recommendation as to this. |
didn't say that it is detailed. It is a specific recommendation and that is what pertains to my question. Though it is not very satisfactory, | would urge upon the hon. Finance
Minister to explain to the House.

Nevertheless, | am going to the second supplementary. Is it a fact that the
States were not given the 41 per cent of the gross tax revenue, as recommended by the Finance Commission? Moreover, various assistances which were available to the States when the Planning Commission was there like Normal Central Assistance, Special Central Assistance, Central Plan Assistance, etc. were done away with and the segregation of revenue as cesses and surcharges have made the State finances


precarious. In this context, | would urge upon the Minister and seek response as to
whether the Government of India would review its stand on cesses and surcharges.
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SHRI JAWHAR SIRCAR: Sir, cesses and surcharges have been converted into an alternate source of revenue. Why should the division not be formally announced between the States and the Centre? It is an alternate source of revenue going up from 156 to 28 per cent.
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SHRI SUBHASISH CHAKRABORTY: Sir, the total amount of cess returned by the Union Government is not transferred to the designated reserve fund. What is the amount of benefits from all cesses devolved to the States in the past five years?
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